

Case No. 20-30086

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

RANDY BOUDREAUX,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LOUISIANA STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, A Louisiana Nonprofit Corporation;  
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON, Chief Justice of  
the Louisiana Supreme Court; SCOTT J. CRICHTON, Associate Justice of the  
Louisiana Supreme Court for the Second District; JAMES T. GENOVESE,  
Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the Third District; MARCUS  
R. CLARK, Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the Fourth  
District; JEFFERSON D. HUGHES, III, Associate Justice of the Louisiana  
Supreme Court for the Fifth District; JOHN L. WEIMER, Associate Justice of the  
Louisiana Supreme Court for the Sixth District; UNIDENTIFIED PARTY,  
successor to the Honorable Greg Guidry as Associate Justice of the Louisiana  
Supreme Court for the First District,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana  
Case No. 2:19-cv-11962, Hon. Lance M. Africk, presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT RANDY BOUDREAUX**

---

Jacob Huebert  
Timothy Sandefur  
**Scharf-Norton Center for  
Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Alex J. Peragine  
**Pelican Center for Justice  
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR  
PUBLIC POLICY**  
400 Poydras St., Ste. 900  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 500-0506  
alex@plalaw.com

Dane S. Ciolino  
**DANE S. CIOLINO, LLC**  
18 Farnham Place  
Metairie, LA 70005  
(504) 975-3263  
dane@daneciolino.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. The Court cannot consider Defendants’ arguments on the merits of Plaintiff’s Second and Third Claims for Relief. ....	1
II. Plaintiff has standing to bring each of his claims. ....	3
A. Plaintiff has standing to challenge mandatory LSBA membership. ....	3
B. Plaintiff has standing to challenge the LSBA’s use of his mandatory dues for speech without his affirmative consent. ....	4
C. Plaintiff has standing to challenge the LSBA’s lack of safeguards for attorneys’ First Amendment rights. ....	6
III. The Tax Injunction Act and the doctrines of comity, exhaustion of remedies, and <i>Burford</i> abstention do not bar Plaintiff’s challenge to the LSBA’s use of mandatory dues for political and ideological speech. ....	9
A. The Tax Injunction Act does not bar Plaintiff’s claim. ....	9
1. LSBA dues are linked to a regulatory scheme and do not sustain the essential flow of revenue to the government. ....	9
2. The LSBA imposes LSBA dues on attorneys. ....	13
3. LSBA dues are designed to defray the LSBA’s regulatory expenses. .	14
B. Principles of comity do not bar Plaintiff’s claim. ....	16
C. Plaintiff was not required to exhaust administrative remedies before bringing his claim. ....	18
D. The <i>Burford</i> abstention doctrine does not bar Plaintiff’s claim. ....	19

IV. Plaintiff has stated a viable challenge to mandatory membership. .... 20

    A. Supreme Court precedent does not foreclose Plaintiff’s claim. .... 20

    B. Plaintiff preserved his claim and argument below. .... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A Bonding Co. v. Sunnuck</i> , 629 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	23
<i>Air Line Pilots Association v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998) .....	6, 7
<i>Am. Council of Life Insurers v. D.C. Health Benefit Exch. Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Attorneys' Liab. Assurance Soc'y, Inc. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 619 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....	18
<i>Bland v. McHann</i> , 463 F.2d 21 (5th Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Brantley v. Surles</i> , 718 F.2d 1354 (5th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Cashwell v. Town of Oak Island</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 584 (E.D.N.C. 2019).....	17
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	6, 7
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Tax Assessor, State of Me.</i> , 116 F.3d 943 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville</i> , 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	16, 18
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	16
<i>Hansen v. Moses Lake Irrigation &amp; Rehab. Dist.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-0357-TOR, 2016 WL 6069973 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 14, 2016) .....	17
<i>Harrington v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 563 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	24

*Healthcare Distrib. Alliance v. Zucker*, 353 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....17

*Home Builders Association of Mississippi v. City of Madison*, 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 9, 11, 12, 13

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*, 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....5, 23

*In re Mundy*, 11 So. 2d 398 (La. 1942).....11

*Janus v. AFSCME*, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 21, 22, 23, 24

*Jennings v. Stephens*, 574 U.S. 271 (2015) .....1, 2

*Keller v. State Bar of Cal.*, 496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... passim

*LeClerc v. Webb*, 270 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D. La. 2003).....19

*LeClerc v. Webb*, 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005).....7

*Lee v. City of Chi.*, 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003) .....2, 3

*Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.*, 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....16

*Neinast v. Texas*, 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 12, 14

*Normand v. Cox Commc’ns, LLC*, 848 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. La. 2012) .....17

*Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 517 U.S. 728 (1996) .....19

*Ramming v. United States*, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....2, 6

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....22

*Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*, 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....20

*Tex. Entm’t Ass’n v. Hegar*, No. 1:17-CV-594-LY, 2018 WL 718549 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2018) .....17

*United States v. \$4,480,466.16 in Funds*, 942 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2019).....2

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....5

*Wenz v. Rossford Ohio Transp. Improvement Dist.*, 392 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Ohio 2005) .....18

*Yee v. City of Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....25

*Zewadski v. City of Reno*, No. 3:05-CV-0173-LRH-RAM, 2006 WL 8441737 (D. Nev. Mar. 9, 2006).....17

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....8, 18

La. R.S. 37:211 ..... 11, 14

**Other Authorities**

Dane S. Ciolino, *On Being Forced Into and Excluded from the Bar Association*, Louisiana Legal Ethics, Oct. 30, 2019.....24

LSBA 2018 Annual Report..... 10, 15

LSBA Articles of Incorporation Art. XIII, § 1 .....13

LSBA By-Laws Art. I § 3 .....13

LSBA By-Laws Art. X, § 1(3).....16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 2, 3, 14, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 6, 20, 26
